RESOLUTION NO. 6207

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING DESIGNATION OF THE CITY OF ALBANY AS THE DIRECT RECIPIENT OF FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION URBANIZED AREA FORMULA PROGRAM (5307) IN THE ALBANY AREA METROPOLTAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT AREA.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census, has declared that the City's of Albany, Millersburg, Tangent, and Jefferson, together with adjoining areas of Linn County and Benton County form an urbanized area named the Albany Urbanized Area; and

WHEREAS, the Albany Urbanized Area has been designated by the State of Oregon as the official Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) of the urbanized area; and

WHEREAS, federal regulations require the Governor of the State of Oregon to designate the direct recipient for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Urbanized Area Formula Program (5307) in the Albany Area MPO Transportation Management Area (TMA); and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is a public body and provider of publicly-owned transit services with the legal authority to receive and dispense federal funds in the Albany Area TMA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City Council does hereby recommend and concur with the designation of the City of Albany as the direct recipient of Federal Transit Administration Urbanized Area Formula Program (5307) in the Albany Area Metropolitan Planning Organization Transportation Management Area.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 10th DAY OF APRIL 2013.

ATTEST:

ity Clerk